# OP \$1465.00 0039155

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM535772

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type         |
|--|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Royal Bank of Canada, as U.S. Collateral Agent |          | 08/01/2019     | Corporation: CANADA |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Houghton International Inc. |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 1011 Centre Road            |
| Internal Address: | Suite 322                   |
| City:             | Wilmington                  |
| State/Country:    | DELAWARE                    |
| Postal Code:      | 19085                       |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA   |
| Name:             | Houghton Technical Corp.    |
| Street Address:   | 1011 Centre Road            |
| Internal Address: | Suite 322                   |
| City:             | Wilmington                  |
| State/Country:    | DELAWARE                    |
| Postal Code:      | 19085                       |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: DELAWARE       |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|----------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 0039155  | IRONSIDES   |
| Registration Number: | 0134443  | SUPER-KOOL  |
| Registration Number: | 0146255  | HYDROLUBRIC |
| Registration Number: | 0525184  | DRAWSOL     |
| Registration Number: | 0504635  | STURACO     |
| Registration Number: | 0510570  | THREDKUT    |
| Registration Number: | 0811996  | EXCELENE    |
| Registration Number: | 0806618  | ROLKLEEN    |
| Registration Number: | 0887747  | DASCOOL     |
| Registration Number: | 1144661  | KLEEN-TIN   |
| Registration Number: | 1701337  | STUART      |
|                      | <u>'</u> | TRADEMARK   |

900510273 REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0446

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark              |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3461441 | TEMPERSHIELD           |
| Registration Number: | 3042549 | ROLLCOOL               |
| Registration Number: | 0539813 | THERMEX                |
| Registration Number: | 0541639 | DASCO                  |
| Registration Number: | 1636630 | ROLLSHIELD             |
| Registration Number: | 2518398 | HYDRODRAW              |
| Registration Number: | 0124386 | THE HOUGHTON LINE      |
| Registration Number: | 0132171 | RUST VETO              |
| Registration Number: | 0146254 | COSMOLUBRIC            |
| Registration Number: | 0183194 | HOUGHTON'S DRAW TEMP   |
| Registration Number: | 0183195 | HOUGHTON'S LIQUID HEAT |
| Registration Number: | 0222255 | HOUGHTO-CLEAN          |
| Registration Number: | 0256604 | HOCUT                  |
| Registration Number: | 0256723 | HOUGHTO-DRAW           |
| Registration Number: | 0256724 | HOUGHTOGRIND           |
| Registration Number: | 0302902 | STA-PUT                |
| Registration Number: | 0354220 | CUT-MAX                |
| Registration Number: | 0398265 | COSMOLINE              |
| Registration Number: | 0413827 | ENSIS COMPOUND         |
| Registration Number: | 0503431 | HOUGHTO-BLACK          |
| Registration Number: | 0503907 | MAR - TEMP             |
| Registration Number: | 0515021 | HOUGHTO-QUENCH         |
| Registration Number: | 0524927 | HYDRO-DRIVE            |
| Registration Number: | 0515719 | MAR-TEMP               |
| Registration Number: | 0639915 | DROMUS                 |
| Registration Number: | 0639917 | MACRON                 |
| Registration Number: | 0640245 | GARIA                  |
| Registration Number: | 0648089 | VOLUTA                 |
| Registration Number: | 0704471 | HOUGHTO-SAFE           |
| Registration Number: | 0711329 | CERFA-KLEEN            |
| Registration Number: | 0727626 | HOUGHTO SAFE 620       |
| Registration Number: | 0776873 | CINDOL                 |
| Registration Number: | 0911722 | HI-TEMP                |
| Registration Number: | 0931209 | AQUA-QUENCH            |
| Registration Number: | 0998375 | H HOUGHTON             |
| Registration Number: | 1085200 | HYDRA-CUT              |
| Registration Number: | 2068149 | DIE KOTE               |
| Registration Number: | 2237142 | FLUIDCARE              |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark     |
|----------------------|----------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 2158959  | TANDEMOL      |
| Registration Number: | 2774061  | QUENCHCARE    |
| Registration Number: | 2923996  | HOUGHTO-TREND |
| Registration Number: | 2930640  | FENELLA       |
| Registration Number: | 4254669  | H HOUGHTON    |
| Registration Number: | 4182670  | CERFA-KLEEN   |
| Registration Number: | 4182671  | HOUGHTO-SAFE  |
| Serial Number:       | 85485343 | HYDRO-DRIVE   |
| Serial Number:       | 85485348 | RUST VETO     |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028428465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer L. Dean Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 194827       |
|-------------------------|--------------|
|                         | 11.15        |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Joelle Zajk  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /joellezajk/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/08/2019   |

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Houghton\_RBC#page6.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is dated as of August 1, 2019 and delivered by Royal Bank of Canada, a Canadian corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Creditors under the Collateral Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Houghton International Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address of 1011 Centre Road, Suite 322, Wilmington, Delaware 19805 ("Houghton International") and Houghton Technical Corp., a Delaware corporation with an address of 1011 Centre Road, Suite 322, Wilmington, Delaware 19805 ("Houghton Technical") (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreements (as defined below) or the Collateral Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (First Lien), dated as of December 20, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") among the Grantors, the Agent and certain other parties thereto, in order to secure payments of certain Credit Document Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), each Grantor assigned, pledged and granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Grantor's Trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (collectively, the "Marks"), including, without limitation, the Marks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Collateral Agreement) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (clauses (i) through (iv) collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of December 20, 2012, evidencing the security interest granted by Houghton International in favor of the Agent was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame 4940/0935 (the "Houghton International Trademark Security Agreement") and the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of December 20, 2012, evidencing the security interest granted by Houghton Technical in favor of the Agent was recorded with the USPTO on January 11, 2013, at Reel/Frame 4940/0955 (the "Houghton Technical Trademark Security Agreement") (the Houghton International Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Agent hereby acknowledges the full payment and performance of the Credit Document Obligations, and as a result desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 141498648.1

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Creditors, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it has in the Trademark Collateral and any other Marks, terminates the Trademark Security Agreements, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by the Agent, all right, title or interest of the Agent in, to or under the Trademark Collateral and any other Marks of the Grantors, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

> Royal Bank of Canada, as Agent

Name: Yvonne Brazier/ Title: Manager, Agency Services

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0451** 

# **SCHEDULE I**

# <u>UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

| <u>MARX</u>           | REG. NO. | REG. DATE  |
|-----------------------|----------|------------|
| IRONSIDES (Stylized)  | 39155    | 10/28/1902 |
| SUPER-KOOL (Stylized) | 134443   | 08/31/1920 |
| HYDROLUBIC and Design | 146255   | 09/06/1921 |
| DRAWSOL (Stylized)    | 525184   | 05/16/1950 |
| STURACO               | 584635   | 12/07/1948 |
| THREDKUT              | 510570   | 06/07/1949 |
| EXCELENE              | 811996   | 08/02/1966 |
| ROŁKŁEEN              | 806618   | 04/05/1966 |
| DASCOOL               | 887747   | 03/17/1970 |
| KLEEN-TIN             | 1144861  | 12/30/1980 |
| STUART and Design     | 1701337  | 87/21/1992 |
| TEMPERSHIELD          | 3461441  | 07/08/2008 |
| ROLLCOOL              | 3042549  | 01/10/2006 |
| THERMEX (Stylized)    | 539813   | 03/27/1951 |
| DASCO                 | 541639   | 05/01/1951 |
| ROLLSHIELD            | 1636630  | 05/05/1991 |
| HYDRODRAW             | 2518398  | 12/11/2001 |

LEGAL\_US\_E # 141498648.1

| <u>MARK</u>                          | REG. NO. | REG. DATE  |
|--------------------------------------|----------|------------|
| THE HOUGHTON LINE (Stylized)         | 124386   | 67/22/1918 |
| RUST VETO (Stylized)                 | 132171   | 01/02/1920 |
| COSMOLUBRIC and Design               | 146254   | 09/06/1921 |
| HOUGHTON'S DRAW TEMP<br>(Stylized)   | 183194   | 64/22/1924 |
| HOUGHTON'S LIQUID HEAT<br>(Stylized) | 183195   | 04/22/1924 |
| HOUGHTO-CLEAN (Stylized)             | 222255   | 12/28/1926 |
| HOCUT (Stylized)                     | 256804   | 05/21/1929 |
| HOUGHTODRAW (Stylized)               | 256723   | 05/21/1929 |
| HOUGHTOGRIND (Stylized)              | 256724   | 05/21/1929 |
| STA-PUT (Stylized)                   | 302902   | 12/17/1932 |
| CUT-MAX (Stylized)                   | 354220   | 02/08/1938 |
| COSMOLINE (Stylized)                 | 398265   | 10/20/1942 |
| ENSIS COMPOUND (Stylized)            | 413827   | 10/17/1944 |
| HOUGHTO-BLACK (Stylized)             | 503431   | 09/05/1947 |
| MAR TEMP (Stylized)                  | 503907   | 11/16/1948 |
| HOUGHTO-QUENCH (Stylized)            | 515021   | 09/13/1949 |
| HYDRO-DRIVE (Stylized)               | 524927   | 05/09/1950 |
| MAR-TEMP (Stylized)                  | 515719   | 69/27/1949 |
| DROMUS                               | 639915   | 01/15/1957 |
| MACRON                               | 639917   | 01/15/1957 |
| GARIA                                | 640245   | 01/22/1957 |
| VOLUTA                               | 648089   | 07/09/1957 |
| HOUGHTO-SAFE (Stylized)              | 704471   | 09/20/1960 |
| CERFA-KLEEN (Stylized)               | 711329   | 02/14/1981 |
| HOUGHTO SAFE 620 (Stylized)          | 727626   | 02/20/1962 |
| CINDOL (Stylized)                    | 776873   | 09/15/1964 |
| HI-TEMP                              | 911722   | 05/25/1971 |
| AQUA-QUENCH                          | 931209   | 03/28/1972 |

| <u>MARK</u>           | BEG. NO.     | REG. DATE              |
|-----------------------|--------------|------------------------|
| H HOUGHTON and Design | 998375       | 11/19/1974             |
| HYDRA-CUT             | 1085200      | 02/14/1978             |
| DIE KOTE              | 2068149      | 06/03/1997             |
| FEUIDCARE             | 2237142      | 04/06/1999             |
| TANDEMOL              | 2158959      | 05/19/1998             |
| QUENCHCABE            | 2774061      | 10/14/2003             |
| HOUGHTO-TREND         | 2923996      | 02/01/2005             |
| FENELLA               | 2930640      | 03/08/2005             |
| H HOUGHTON and Design | 4254669      | 12/04/2012             |
| CERFA-KLEEN           | 4182670      | 07/31/2012             |
| HOUGHTO-SAFE          | 4182671      | 07/31/2012             |
| HYDRO-DRIVE           | SN 85-485343 | 11/27/2012 (Published) |
| RUST VETO             | SN 85-485348 | 10/16/2012 (Published) |

LEGAL\_US\_E # 141498648.1

**RECORDED: 08/08/2019**